

No. 00-38

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

KIM HO MA  
*Respondents.*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF JEWS  
FROM THE FORMER USSR  
AS AMICI CURIAE**

Filed December 26<sup>th</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	6
I. Communities affected by indefinite detention ..	7
II. Illustrative cases of families that have been affected by indefinite detention.....	10
A. The Kay Family.....	12
B. The Yngelmo Family .....	14
C. The Batyuchenko Family .....	15
D. The Fernandes Family.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
DUE PROCESS APPLIES TO OUR FAMILY MEM- BERS DUE TO THEIR LONG-STANDING TIES TO THE UNITED STATES.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Batyuchenko v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (W.D. Wash. 1999) .....	9, 16
<i>Fernandes v. INS</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D. R.I. 1999) .....	17
<i>Kay v. Reno</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 546 (M.D. Pa. 2000) .....	14
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	19, 20
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	18
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	20
<i>Moro v. INS</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 854 (E.D. Ill. 1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 845 (1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Vo v. Greene</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Colo. 1999) .....	12
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	18
<i>Yatamaya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	18
<i>Zadvoydas v. Underdown</i> , 185 F.3d 279 (5th Cir.), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 297 (2000) .....	9
STATUTES	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	11
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) .....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act § 240A(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act § 241(a)(6), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	18
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 § 2242, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 .....	7
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 208.16-18 (2000) .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cambodian Health Network, The Roots of the Cambodian Health Crisis (Working Paper) .....	11
NATHAN CAPLAN et al., CHILDREN OF THE BOAT PEOPLE (1994) .....	10
Nicole Carroll, <i>Living in the U.S.A.: Soviet Jews Find New Home, Study Twang on Texas Border</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, December 8, 1991 .....	10
Steve Chambers, <i>Cuban Man Escapes Legal Limbo – Family Efforts Help Win Release for INS Detainee</i> , STAR-LEDGER (Newark), Nov. 27, 2000 .....	15
Steve Chambers, <i>Inmates Languish in Legal Limbo – Cuban Now A “Lifer” Under INS Authority</i> , STAR-LEDGER (Newark), Jun. 18, 2000 .....	15
LILIAN FADERMAN WITH GHIA XIONG, I BEGIN MY LIFE ALL OVER AGAIN: THE HMONG AND THE AMERICAN IMMIGRANT EXPERIENCE (1998) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bruce Finley, <i>Trapped Between Two Countries: Laotian Among Immigrant Criminals in Limbo</i> , DENVER POST, Feb. 29, 2000.....	12
STEVEN J. GOLD, REFUGEE COMMUNITIES: A COMPARATIVE FIELD STUDY (1992).....	10, 19
MARK S. HAMM, THE ABANDONED ONES: THE IMPRISONMENT AND UPRISING OF THE MARIEL BOAT PEOPLE (1995).....	8
JAMES S. OLSON AND JUDITH E. OLSON, CUBAN AMERICANS: FROM TRAUMA TO TRIUMPH (1995).....	10
Lise Olsen, <i>Case Tests the Rights of Immigrants Held in US Jails</i> , CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, May 25, 1999.....	16
Tony Perez-Guise, <i>Waiting to Exile</i> , WESTWORD, Jan. 21, 1999.....	21
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus & Exhibits, <i>Batyuchenko v. Reno</i> , C 99-185 R (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	16
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus & Exhibits, <i>Fernandes v. INS</i> , 97-CV-630 (D. R.I. 1997).....	17
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus & Exhibits, <i>Kay v. Reno</i> , 1:CV 99-251 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	14
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus & Exhibits, <i>Yngelmo v. Reno</i> , 00-1035 (D. N.J. 2000).....	15
Gary Rotstein, <i>From Russia with Hope: Kiev Family Flees Anti-Semitism to Grapple with a New Language and a New Land</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, February 21, 1995.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jim Sheeler, <i>Ceremony to Honor 'Secret War' Hmong Helped U.S. Battle N. Vietnamese</i> , DENVER POST, Jul. 21, 2000.....	8
PAUL J. STRAND AND WOODROW JONES, INDOCHINESE REFUGEES IN AMERICA (1985).....	8
JAMES A. TOLLEFSON, ALIEN WINDS, THE REEDUCATION OF AMERICA'S INDOCHINESE REFUGEES (1986).....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, Background information on migration from Cuba.....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, BUREAU OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, PUB. NO. 7747, BACKGROUND NOTES: CAMBODIA (1990).....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, BUREAU OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, PUB. NO. 8955, BACKGROUND NOTES: VIETNAM (1995).....	8
U.S. Dep't of State et al., Proposed Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2001: Report to Congress (2000).....	7
<i>Varied Route Led Immigrants to INS Custody</i> , SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, June 17, 1999.....	16
John K. Whitmore et al., <i>The Socio-Cultural Basis for the Economic and Educational Success of Southeast Asian Refugees (1978-1982 Arrivals)</i> , in REFUGEES AS IMMIGRANTS (David W. Hines ed. 1989).....	10
Karen Lee Ziner, <i>Immigration Officials Ordered to Release Legal Alien From Prison</i> , PROVIDENCE JOURNAL, May 1, 2000.....	17
